indefinitely into the future. A CPI rate of 2.5% (2022: 2.5%) is applied, when calculating terminal values
to reflect inflation for long term growth in these cash flows.
The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) nominal, post-tax rate of 6.6% (2022: 6.4%) was adopted
when discounting back to a present day estimated value. Management determined this rate in
consultation with independent experts.
Given the nature of GPC’s infrastructure assets and the industries in which it operates, the WACC rate
applied has been calculated as if it were operating in a regulated environment.
Mid-period discounting has been applied to discount future cash flows to their net present value which
imply that cash flows are earned, on average, midway through a financial year.
The demand profile utilised in the fair value assumptions is based on current expectations based on
production profiles used by customers and expectations of global demand on coal. To the extent that
significant changes are made to the coal demand this would impact the overall asset values and likely
result in a significant decrease in the fair value. GPC will continue to monitor this.

Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Level 3 input Fair Value output Rate Used by Group
CPI rate +0.5 post tax 1,965,990 2,034,053
CPI rate -0.5 post tax 2,099,652 2,034,053

WACC rate +0.5 post tax 1,768,024 2,034,053
WACC rate -0.3 post tax 2,228,814 2,034,053

Terminal Growth Rate +0.5 2,290,290 2,034,053
Terminal Growth Rate -0.5 1,833,520 2,034,053

Expansionary Capital delayed 1 year 2,059,624 2,034,053
Expansionary Capital +5% 2,017,914 2,034,053
Expansionary Capital -5% 2,050,193 2,034,053

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(c) Valuations (continued)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

level 3 input fair Value output Rate Usecl by Group

Consolidated Financial Statements
Docs #1829476 40

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

As required under AASB 116, the Group has an obligation to revalue its PP&E with sufficient regularity to ensure
that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those which would be determined using fair value at the
end of the reporting period.

Excluding capital WIP which are measured at cost, the resulting valuation increment or decrement calculated
under the DCF model is then allocated across remaining unimpaired assets based upon their respective gross
replacement cost.

The reconciliation of revaluations across each item is shown below: